

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CHAD UDEEN, MARY JANE
JEFFERY, LYDIA RUNKEL,
MICHAEL BOLICK, GARY GILPIN,
ALICIA SMITH, and SUSAN
WILLIAMS, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUBARU OF AMERICA, INC., and
SUBARU CORPORATION,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-17334-RBK-JS

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Benjamin F. Johns
Andrew W. Ferich
Alex M. Kashurba
**CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP**
361 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
Telephone: (610) 642-8500
bfj@chimicles.com
awf@chimicles.com
amk@chimicles.com

Kevin P. Roddy
WILENTZ, GOLDMAN & SPITZER, P.A.
90 Woodbridge Center Drive, Suite 900
Woodbridge, NJ 07095-0958
Tel: 732-636-8000
kroddy@wilentz.com

Daniel R. Lapinski
MOTLEY RICE LLC
210 Lake Drive East
Suite 101
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
Telephone: (856) 667-0500
dlapinski@motleyrice.com

Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Putative Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Nature of the Case 2

 B. Relevant Procedural History 3

III. THE MEDIATION SESSIONS WITH JUDGE CAVANAUGH (RET.) 6

VI. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS 7

V. THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN 12

VI. ARGUMENT 14

 A. The 2018 Amendments to FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) 14

 B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 15

 1. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of Arms-Length
 Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel 16

 2. The Settlement Treats All Class Members Fairly 19

 3. The Relief Under the Proposed Settlement Is Adequate 20

 C. The Court Will Be Able to Certify the Class
 For Purposes of Settlement 24

 1. The Class Members Are Too Numerous to Be Joined 24

 2. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact 24

 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Class 25

 4. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Fairly and
 Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class 26

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| a. | Class Counsel Are Well Qualified | 27 |
| b. | Plaintiffs Have No Conflicts of Interest and Have Diligently Pursued the Action on Behalf of the Other Class Members..... | 28 |
| 5. | The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met | 28 |
| a. | Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate for Settlement Purposes..... | 29 |
| b. | A Class Action Is a Superior Means of Resolving This Controversy | 32 |
| D. | The Proposed Class Notice and Plan for Dissemination Are Reasonable and Should Be Approved..... | 33 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aguirre v. DirecTV, LLC,
 No. CV 16-06836 SJO, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221840 (C.D. Cal.
 Oct. 6, 2017)22

Alin v. Honda Motor Co.,
 No. 08-4825 (KSH) (PS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188223 (D.N.J.
 Apr. 12, 2012).....31

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....28

Atis v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 15-03424 (RBK/JS), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189586 (D.N.J.
 Nov. 6, 2018)26, 32

In re: Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL No. 1917, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88665 (N.D. Cal. July
 7, 2016)21

Coba v. Ford Motor Co.,
 No. 17-2933, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 22315 (3d Cir. July 26, 2019).....22

Demmick v. Cellco P’ship,
 No. 06-2163 (JLL), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192723 (D.N.J. Apr.
 20, 2015) 18

Du v. Blackford,
 No. 17-cv-194, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211796 (D. Del. Dec. 17,
 2018) 14

Ebarle v. Lifelock, Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-00258-HSG, 2016 WL 234364 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20,
 2016)22

Girsh v. Jepson,
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)*passim*

Haag v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
 330 F.R.D. 127 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)21

In re Haier Freezer Consumer Litig.,
 No. 5:11-CV-02911-EJD, 2013 WL 2237890 (N.D. Cal. May 21,
 2013)22

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
 Civil Action No. 09-cv-4146(DMC)(JAD), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 151733 (D.N.J. Nov. 1, 2010)27

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
 No. 09-4146 (CCC), 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)25

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....17, 34

Longo v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 Case No. 08-0475 (D. Md.)27

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Durability
 Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.*,
 No. 1:16MD2743, 2017 WL 2911681 (E.D. Va. July 7, 2017).....30

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)24

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)22

Mendez v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.,
 No. 11-6537 (JLL), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190730 (D.N.J. Nov.
 17, 2017)29

Mendoza v. Hyundai Motor Co.,
 No. 15-cv-01685-BLF, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9129 (N.D. Cal.
 Jan. 23, 2017)21

Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
 Civil Action No. 10-4407 (JLL), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201309
 (D.N.J. Dec. 6, 2017)21

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)25, 26

In re Nexus 6P Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 5:17-cv-02185-BLF, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106192 (N.D.
 Cal. May 3, 2019)27

In re NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015), *aff’d* 821 F.3d 410.....30

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)*passim*

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)14, 16, 20, 24

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
 No. 09-3072 (CCC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May
 14, 2012)31

Pollak v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 812, 845 (D.N.J. 2018).....31

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)31

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank,
 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) 15

Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.,
 No. 17-2583, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108132 (D.N.J. June 28,
 2018)17, 20, 28

Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.,
 314 F.R.D. 312.....21

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)19, 29, 30

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
 No. 4:18-CV-00144-SMR-SBJ, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25458
 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019).....14

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....29

Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
No. 18-17334 (RBK/JS), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40049 (D.N.J.
Mar. 12, 2019).....4, 5

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)17

Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
No. 1:14-cv-4490, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117193 (D.N.J. Aug.
31, 2016)29, 31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....4, 13
